## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

Excerpt from the journal of the 100<sup>th</sup> Regular Session of the 11<sup>th</sup> Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Bacolod held on Wednesday, May 29, 2024 at the Session Hall of Bacolod City Government Center.

## PRESENT:

Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran Councilor Al Victor A. Espino Councilor Israel P. Salanga Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa Councilor Simplicia Z. Distrito Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor Councilor Psyche Marie E. Sy Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo Presiding Officer Floor Leader

OFFCIAL LEAVE:

Councilor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson Councilor Cindy T. Rojas Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella Councilor Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen

OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Councilor Em L. Ang Councilor Renecito S. Novero

----

## RESOLUTION NO. 457 Series of 2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING ON SECOND READING THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE AUTHORED BY COUNCILOR DANNA MARIE C. BARZO, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 (1), (2) (5) OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 568, SERIES OF 2011 OR KNOWN AS "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A COMPREHENSIVE SPORTS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM OF BACOLOD CITY, REPEALING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 85, SERIES OF 1993 AND CITY ORDINANCE NO. 159 SERIES OF 1996 AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREOF", DOCKETED AS SP CORRESPONDENCE NO. 11-24-0320-C.

Upon motion of Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo, jointly seconded by Councilors Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Simplicia Z. Distrito and Celia Matea R. Flor, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod

**RESOLVED,** to approve on second reading the Proposed Ordinance authored by Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo, entitled: "An Ordinance amending Section 6 (1), (2) (5) of City Ordinance No. 568, Series of 2011 or known as "An Ordinance establishing a Comprehensive Sports Development Program of Bacolod City, repealing City Ordinance No. 85, Series of 1993 and City Ordinance No. 159 Series of 1996 and providing funds thereof", docketed as SP Correspondence No. 11-24-0320-C.

Resolution No. 457 Series of 2024

÷

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Page 2

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF: Affirmative: Councilors : Israel P. Sal

s: Israel P. Salanga, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, , Al Victor A. Espino, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Danna Marie C. Barzo.

Negative : None.

Comments :

s : Passed.

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE IN Secretary to the Sanggunian

1

VCP/CGT /IIt

RAN Vice Mayor

Presiding Officer